

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC10-631
DCA Case No.: 5D08-3383
Cir. Ct. Case No.: 2007-33166 - Div: 31

THE ESTATE OF ELLEN LUCILLE
SMITH A/K/A ELLEN L. SMITH, by
and through ROXANNE HORN, Personal
Representative,

Petitioner,

v.
SOUTHLAND SUITES OF ORMOND
BEACH, LLC; et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THOMAS A. VALDEZ, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No.: 114952

Quintairos, Prieto, Wood & Boyer, P.A.

4905 West Laurel Street, Suite 200

Tampa, Florida 33607

Telephone: (813) 286-8818

Facsimile: (813) 286-9998

tvaldez@qpwbllaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents

ROBIN N. KHANAL, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No.: 0571032

Quintairos, Prieto, Wood & Boyer, P.A.

255 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 900

Orlando, Florida 32801

Telephone: (407) 872-6011

Facsimile: (407) 872-6012

rkhanal@qpwbllaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv, v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE DECISIONS OF THE LOWER COURTS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE DECISIONS OF THOSE COURTS WERE BASED ON A PROPER APPLICATION OF THE CONTROLLING LAW TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	11
A. THE DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE GRANTED MS. HORN AUTHORITY WHICH WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENTLY BROAD TO GIVE HER THE POWER TO ENTER AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LEGAL CONTRACT ON MS. SMITH'S BEHALF.....	12
B. PETITIONER'S PURPORTED EXPLANATION OF "THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF A POWER OF ATTORNEY" AND ULTIMATE ASSERTION THAT (IN ESSENCE) A DPOA CANNOT CONFER THE AUTHORITY TO AGREE TO ARBITRATION UNLESS IT EXPRESSLY MENTIONS ARBITRATION IS WRONG.....	22
C. THE FIFTH DISTRICT'S DECISION IN THIS CASE IS <u>NOT</u> IN CONFLICT WITH THE REVISED VERSION OF CHAPTER 709,	

FLORIDA STATUTES, WHICH WAS ENACTED IN 2011, ALMOST A YEAR AFTER THAT COURT RENDERED ITS DECISION.....33

D. NOTWITHSTANDING PETITIONER’S FOCUS ON LABELING THE GRANTS CONTAINED IN POWERS OF ATTORNEY (SPECIFIC, GENERAL. ETC,) AND RIGIDLY ASSIGNING THEM A CLASSIFICATION ON THE BASIS OF THOSE LABELS, IT IS THE TERMS OF AN INDIVIDUAL DPOA TAKEN AS A WHOLE AND THE INTENT OF THE PRINCIPAL THAT ARE PARAMOUNT AND ULTIMATELY CONTROL WHETHER THAT PARTICULAR DPOA SHOULD BE READ AS GRANTING AUTHORITY TO ENTER AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.....34

E. THERE IS NO MERIT TO PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT THAT MS. HORN HAD NO AUTHORITY TO WAIVE MS. SMITH’S RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL IN FAVOR OF A RIGHT TO ARBITRATION VIA THE EXECUTION OF AN ADMISSION AGREEMENT CONTAINING A FACIALLY VALID ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WHICH WILL ALLOW FOR THE VINDICATION OF MS. SMITH’S RIGHTS.....37

F. THERE IS NO MERIT PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT THAT A PARTIES CONSENT TO AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT MUST BE “KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY” CONSENT AS OPPOSED TO THE STANDARD CONSENT REQUIRED UNDER FLORIDA LAW FOR THE FORMATION OF ANY OTHER TYPE OF CONTRACT.....37

II. IF MS. SMITH WAS COMPETENT TO SIGN THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AT THE TIME OF HER ADMISSION, AS PETITIONER SUGGESTS, THAT FACT WOULD FURTHER SUPPORT RESPONDENTS’ POSITION BY ESTABLISHING THAT, IN ADDITION TO ACTUAL AUTHORITY, MS. HORN ALSO HAD “APPARENT AUTHORITY” TO ACT ON MS. SMITH’S BEHALF.....42

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 937 So.2d 263, 268 (4th DCA 2006), rev. denied, 967 So.2d 196 (Fla. 2007).....	2, 29
<i>American Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702, 711 (5th Cir.2002).....	41
<i>Bloom v. Weiser</i> , 348 So. 2d 651, 653 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	27
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp., supra</i>	39, 40, 41
<i>Candansk, LLC v. Estate of Hicks</i> , 25 So.3d 580, 582 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Carrington Place of St. Pete, LLC v. Estate of Milo (In re Estate of Milo)</i> , 19 So.3d 340 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Curtiss–Wright Corp. v. Exhaust Parts, Inc.</i> , 144 So. 2d 822, 823-24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	28
<i>DeJesus v. State</i> , 848 So.2d 1276, 1277 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	37, 38
<i>Dingle v. Prikhdina</i> , 59 So. 3d 326, 328 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	27
<i>Emeritus Corp. v. Pasquariello</i> , 95 So. 3d 1009, 1012 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)...	28, 34
<i>Estate of Bell</i> , 573 So. 2d 57, 59 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	25, 27, 43
<i>Estate of Irons ex rel. Springer v. Arcadia Healthcare, L.C.</i> , 66 So.3d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of McKibbin v. Alterra Health Care Corp.</i> , 977 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	29, 30

<i>Falls at Naples, Ltd. v. Barnett Bank of Naples, N.A.,</i> 603 So. 2d 100, 102 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	23, 24
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Savannah, F. & W. Ry. Co.,</i> 18 So. 345, 348 (Fla. 1895).....	28
<i>Five Points Health Care, Ltd. v. Mallory,</i> 998 So.2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	19
<i>Him v. Firstbank Florida,</i> 89 So. 3d 1126 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	31
<i>James v. James,</i> 843 So. 2d 304, 308 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Jaylene, Inc. v. Moots,</i> 995 So.2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	15, 19
<i>Kotsch v. Kotsch,</i> 608 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	26, 27
<i>Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Mkts., Inc.,</i> 167 F.3d 361, 368 (7th Cir.1999).....	41
<i>Krevatas v. Wright,</i> 518 So. 2d 435, 436-37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	27
<i>LTCSP-St. Petersburg, LLC v. Robinson,</i> 96 So. 3d 986, 987, n.2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	16, 20, 24
<i>Peace River Phosphate Mining co. v. Green,</i> 135 So. 825 (Fla. 1931).....	44
<i>Premier Ins. Co. v. Adams,</i> 632 So. 2d 1054, 1057 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	28
<i>Rocky Creek Retirement Properties, Inc. v. Estate of Fox,</i> 19 So.3d 1105, 1109 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriver v. Schriver,</i> 441 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	15, 16
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen & Co.,</i> 146 F.3d 175, 183-84 (3d Cir.1998).....	41

<i>Sovereign Healthcare of Tampa, LLC v. Estate of Huerta</i> , 14 So.3d 1033, 1034 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	16, 20, 35
<i>Stiles v. Gordon Land Co.</i> , 44 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1950).....	43
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302, 307 (4th Cir.2001).....	41
<i>T.G. Bush Grocery Co. v. Conely</i> , 55 So. 867 (Fla. 1911).....	43
<i>Taco Bell of California v. Zapone</i> , 324 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	43
<i>Unicare Health Facilities v. Mort</i> , 553 So.2d 159, 161 (Fla. 1989).....	36
<i>Vaughn v. Batchelder</i> , 633 So.2d 526 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	25
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan</i> , 842. So.2d 842 (Fla. 2003).....	43
Other Authorities:	
<i>Jur. 2d Agency</i> § 28.....	15
<i>Fla. Jur. 2d Agency and Employment</i> s. 55.....	43
<i>Jur. 2d Agency and Employment</i> s. 58.....	43
